COUNCIL CHAMBER

City of Berea, Ohin

&'&Jﬁéﬂgg No. 010\\0' 77

Byﬂi(.&ﬁ_‘.s:ai&b.\&@v Sponsored ByMﬂ.}iuﬂ.Cﬁx’xLMhﬁﬂ\

AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE
CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE CITY OF BEREA FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016, AND EXPRESSLY REPEALING
ORDINANCE NO. 2016-54.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of
Berea, Ohig, from the period beginning [anuary 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 2016 under
and by virtue of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated and appropriated
for the reasons specified in Exhibit A", which is attached hereto, are hereby set aside, and
Ordinance No. 2016-54, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B, is expressly repealed.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is, authorized to make
expenditures of the amounts appropriated for the purposes stated in Exhibit “A”, upon
receiving proper certificates and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized by law to
approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of Council
directing the expenditure.

SECTION 3. That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance is hereby
directed to forward a copy of said Ordinance te the Cuyahoga County Budget Commission.

SECTION 4. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted
in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approvai by
the Mayor, or upon the expiration of the time within which it may be vetoed by the Mayor, ar
upon its passage over the Mayor’s veto as specified in [tem 7, Section 14 of the Charter of the
City of Berea.

PASSED: Ottober 3, &0t fg\__
Pr}tf—i’ﬁ'é(&%ncil

ATTEST: ?d{;&i ;19(: 0@ Afli;’“" APPROVED: DQ‘\Zbef "j(fylbl\o

y Mayd’r

(W

Approved as to Form:

éué&@g

Director of Law




Edbi A"

Clty of Berea 2016
Appropriation Data Original
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
APP 5§
REVISCON Personal REVISCN
#1 Service Other "2
GENERAL FUND #100
General Government
Coungil 142,308.00 136,600.00 5,708.00 142,308.00
Mayor 125,700.00 120,500.00 5,200.00 125,700.00
Finance 343,810,800 331,085.00 12,725.00 343,810.00
Law 293,651.00 271.461.00 22,190.00 293,651.00
Civil Service 5,875.00 (.00 5,875.00 5,875.00
Public Safety 56,133.00 37,383.00 18,750.00 56,133.00
Total Genl Government 967,478.00 207,038.00 70,440.00 067, 478.00
Public Service Departmants
Total Publiz Serv. Depl. 3,049,673.00 1,240,723.00 1,808,950.00 3,049,673.00

Building department Personal Service increased 530,000 and Other decreased $30,000 due to the reailocatlon for
inspaction services for the bullding department.

Public Saiety Department
Gen. Admin-Police
Gen. Admin.-Fire
Total Publle Safety Dept.

General Admin-Fire Parsonal Service increasad §150,000 for fire overtime.

Cther
Planrdng
Gantingencies
Administrative
Total Gther

Advances
Court Operations
Prebation Services
Magistrate

Transfers
General-designated
SCMRR
Fire Penslon
Police Pension
Safe Student
Court

Grand Total - General Fund

GENERAL FUND - DESIGMNATED #1065

Miscellaneous

1,333,216.00 2,716,516.00 617.900.00 3,333,216.00
2,126,897.00 2,166,587.00 110,300.00 2,276,897.00
5,460,113.00 4,881,013.00 728.200.00 5,610,113.00
15,800.00 0.00 15,600.00 15,900.00
0.00 0.00 9.00 0.00
2,056,378.84 117,776.00 2,838.602.84 2,956,378.84
2,972,278.84 117,776.00 Z,854,502.64 2,972,278.84
100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
130,000.00 0.00 130,000.00 130,000.00
100,000,800 100,000.00 100,000.00
185,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00
90,006.00 90,000.00 90,000.00
90,00.00 0,000.00 90,000.00
.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 £.00 0.00
455,000.00 0.00 455,000.00 455,000.00
13,044,542,84 7,147.450.00 §,057,092.84 13,194,542.84
121,280.00 121,269.00 0.00 121,289,00




RECREATION FUND #200

Total Recrestion Fund

City of Berea

2016

MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205

085 Miscellaneous
080 Transfers

Total Municipal income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #210¢

St. Clean/Snow Remaval

S.C.M.R, FUND {220

Total S.C.MR. Fund

FIRE PENSIQN FUND #235

Pension

BOLICE PENSION FUND fi240

Pension

SAFE STUDENMT FUND #241

Transfer fo General Fund

PUBLIC SAFETY FUMD %242
442 Miscellaneous
090 Translers

Tatlal Public Safety Fund'

ANIMAL HOUSING FLIND #243

Miscellaneous

STREET LIGHTING FUND #245

Administrallve

NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION FUMD #246

Administralive

Appropriation Data Original
For the year ended December 31, 20186 Appropriation
APP 5
REVISON Personal REVISON

#1 Servica Other #2
1,773.609.36 731,804,00 1,041,705,26 1,773,608.36
55,000.00 0.00 £5,000.00 65,000.00
2,939,200.00 0.00 2,839,200.00 2,839,2600.60
3,004,200.00 0,00 3,004,200.00 3,004,200.00
70,000.00 .00 70,000.00 70,000.00
841,878.80 437,017.50 404,861.00 841,878.50
475,000.80 0.00 475,000.00 475,000.00
481,000.00 0.00 481,600.00 481,000.00
20,000.90 0,00 20,000.00 20,000.00
29.,300,00 28,300.00 28,300,00
0.0 0.00 .00
29,300.00 0.00 29,300.00 29,300.00
500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
882,000.00 0.00 §62,000.60 §82,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




City of Berea
Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2016

2018

Orlginal
Appropriation

AFP S
REVISON Parsonal REVISON
#1 Service Other #2
BEREA WELFARE FUND #251
Administraiive 26,500.00 0.00 26,500.00 28,500.00
SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #2352
Transfars 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SENIOR SERVICES FUND #253
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL FUND #255
Adminlstrative 1840,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #2680
Transfers 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
Total Cornm Developmeant Block Grant 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
FEMA GRANT FUND #261
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total FEMA Grant Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND #3270
Tolal Municipal Veh. Tax Levy Fund 5(,000.00 Q.0 50,000.D0 50.000.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND #280
Total Law Enforcement Fund 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5.000.00
MURNI COURT OPERATIONS FUND #281 -NEW
Administralicn 1,443,327.20 863,780.00 B809,547.20 1,473,327.20
Advance 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
1,543,327.20 £#63,780.00 708,547.20 1,573,327.20

Court Dther increased $30,080 due to a increase in ContractfLeases of $45,000 due to 2015 and 2016 hank fees and
additional costs for Interpreters, an Increase in jury witness fees of 56,000 and a decraase In health insurance by $21,000.

MUNI COURT INSURANGE FUND #282 - NEW

Administration 60,000.00

0.00

60,000.00

60,000.00

FIRST OFFENDER'S DIVERSION FUND #2583

Totat First Offenders Diversion Fund (.00

(.00

0.00

0,00




City of Berea 2016
Appropriafion Data Qriginal
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
APP 5
REVISON Personat REVISON
# Service Other #2
PROBATION SERVICES FLND #284
Administration 287,71520 165,608.00 122,017.20 287,715.20
Advance 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
Municipal Court 312,716.20 65,698.00 147,017.20 312,715.20
DUl FINES (INDIGENT)Y FUND #288
Tolal Indigent DDS Funds 72,000,800 0.c0 72,000.00 72,000.00
DU EDUCATION FUND #286
Other 17.600.00 0.00 17,500.00 17,500.00
THEFT DIVERSION FUND #287
Other 22 681.51 18,780.00 3.901.51 22,681.51
iNDIGENT 203 FUND #288
Other 1,028.00 0.00 1,028.00 1,028.00
DUS DIVERSION FUND #289
Total DUS Diversion Fund 49.072.40 14,253.00 34,819.40 49,072.40
COURT COMPUTER FUND #290
Total Court Computer Fund 127,000.00 0.00 127,000.00 127,000.08
COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #2581
Administrative 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUNMD #293
(Hher 180,000.00 0.00 18(,000.00 180,000.00
Transfer 0.0D 0.00 0.00 0.00
180,060.00 0.00 180,000.00 180,000.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND-il #294
Othar 400,500.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #3295
Other 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
SP4 MUNI COURT MAGISTRATES FUND #2586
Qther 78.170.60 58,100.00 21,070.90 79,170.00




City of Berea

20186

Appropriation Data Original
For the yvear ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
APP 5
REVISON Personal REVISON
#1 Service Other #2
GEMERAL BOMD RETIREMENT FUND £300
Totel Genl Bond Ret, Fund 12,842,056.64 0.00 15,717,056.64 15,717,056.64

General Bond Retirement Fund Other increased $2,875,000 due to the refinancing of bonds, offset by revenue received.

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #400

Total General Capital Improvement Fund 17,005,318.29 0.00 17,005,318.28 17,005,318.29
SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMEMT FUND #410

Total Safety Capital Improvement Fund 701,483.26 0.00 701,483.26 701,483.26
SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #420

Total Sewer Capital Improvement Fund 2,262,37B.43 20,000.00 2,722 378.43 2.242,378.43
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #440

Tolal Water Capilal Improvement Fund 4,008,461.30 12,500.00 3,895,961.30 4,008,461.30
RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #450

Taota! Recreation Capilal Improvement Fu 1,754,147.98 0,00 1,754,147.98 1,754,147.98
COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #470

Court Capital Improvemant 1,734,447 .61 0.00 1,734,447.61 1,734,447 .61

NEIGHBORHOQOD IMPROVENENT FUND #4180

Total Neighborhood Improvement Fund 718,788.60 333,742.00 385,046.60 718.788.60
WATER REVENUE FUND #510

Total Waier Revenue Fund 2.396,317.18 a74,706.00 1,.421,61%.18 2,396,317.18
SEWER REVENUE FUND #520

Tolzl Sewer Revenue Fund 783,469.00 267,878.00 515,581.00 783,469.00




MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #600

City of Berea

2018

Miscelaneous

PROPAIABILITY INSURANCE FUND #610

Coniract

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND #5620

Caontract

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700

Total Regional Sewer Fund

UNCLAIMED MONIES FUND #7140

Other

CONTRACT RETAINER FUMD #720

Other

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730

Other

BOARD OF BUILBING STDS FUND #7850

State fees

MUN} COURT COMM DIST FUND #770

Appropriation Data Original
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
AFP 5
REVISON Persanal REVISCN
# Service Other #2

2.400,000.00 0.00 2,400,000.60 2,400,000.00
395,000.00 0.00 385,000.00 355,000.00
500,080.00 .00 530,000.00 500,000.00
3.925,000.00 0.00 3.825,000.00 3,925,000.00
1,000.60 0.00 1,000.85 1,000.60
275,000.00 0.00 275,000.00 275,000.00
100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 7,000.00
10,000.00 0.00 5,028.00 5,028.00

Slaie fess

Muni Gourt Community District Fund decreased 54,972 due 1o actual revenues received for 2815 and due Metroparks.

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

75,687,182.30

11,157,087.50

67,490,112.80

78,647,210.30




Ex}z;ioiv%“

\v@
COUNCIL CHAMBER

City of Berea, Ohis

howaneE i A016-5H

By Mﬂ&m&:\_l\m Spansored na'Jila.siaL(‘.af.c‘,_\_Mm'é,leam

AN ORDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE
CURRENT EXPENDITURES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE CITY OF BEREA FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016, AND EXPRESSLY REPEALING
DRDINANCE NG, 2016-27.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Berea, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of
Berea, Chio, from the period beginning [anuary 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 2016 urder
and by virtue of the Okia Revised Code, Section 5705.38, the sums indicated and appropriated
for the reasons specified in Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto, are hereby sel aside, and
Ordinance Mo. 2016-27, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B", is expressly repealed.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is, outhorized ta make
expenditures of the amounis appropriated for the purposes stated in Exhibit "A", upcn
receiving proper certificates and vouchers, when approved by the officer authorized by law to
approve the expenditure, or when asuthorized by an ordinance or resolution of Councii

directng the expenditure.

SECTION 3. That upon passage of this legislation, the Director of Finance s hereby
directed to forward a copy of said Ocdinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget Caommission.

SECTION 4, That it is found and derermined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Couneil and of any of its caommittees that resulled
in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with ali legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance provides for an appropriation for carrent expenses
and shall, thereforg, take effect and be in farce immediately upon its passage and approval by
the Mayor, or upon the expiration of the time within which it may be vetoed by the Mayar, ar
upon its passage aver the Mayer's vete as specified in Item 7, Section 14 of the Charter of the

City of Berea.

e e

<7

pasSED: Jurie 20, &0, e el

Presigenroleauncil
ATTEST: APPROVED: June} 2‘{
lerilof Colggii / 2
LA A,
Mayor

Approved as to Form:
e

AT T
Director of Law’




Cily bit B )

( 2oMo-SH)
Clly of Berea 2016
Appropriation Dala Criglnat
Far the yesr ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
APP 4
ORIGINAL Paersonal REVISCN
BUDGET Service Other #1
GEMERAL FUND #7100
General Government
Council 142,308.00 136,609.00 5, 70000 142,309.00
Mayor 125,700.00 120,500.00 5,200.00 125,700.00
Finance 343,810.00 331,085.00 12,725.00 343,810.00
Law 2R3,651.00 271,461.00 22,190.00 253,651.00
Clvil Service 5,675.00 0.00 §.875,00 5,875.00
Public Salely 56,133.00 37,353.00 18,750.00 56,133.00
Tolal Genl Govenmenl 657,478.00 B97,038.0D0 70,440.G0 0G7,478.00
Fublic Service Deparlmenls
Total Publle Serv. Oepi. 3,045,673.00 1,210,723.00 1,838,850,00 3,048,673.00
Pubiic Safely Depariment
Gen. Admin.-Polics 3,333,216.00 2,715,316,00 617,800.00 3,333,216.00
(Gen. Adrnin.-Fire 2,120,397.00 2,018,697.00 130,300.00 2,126,897.00
Totat Public Salety Depl 5,453.613.00 4,731,913.00 728,200.00 5,460,113.00
Public Safely - General Admin - Fire Other increased $6.500 due to contract and lsases for
prior year encumhbrance.
Other
Planning 15,800.00 0.0o 15,800.00 15,900.00
Contingencles a.0a D.0o 0.00 0.00
Administralive 2,955,378.84 117,776.00 2,838,602.84 2,856,378.84
Tolal Giher 2,872,278.84 117,776.00 &,864,602.84 2,972,278.84
Advances
Courl Operalions 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,060.00
Probalion Senices 25,G00.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
Magistata 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
130,000.00 .00 130.0C0.00 130,000.02
Transfers
General-designaled 100,000.00 100.000.00 100.000.0D
SCMER 185,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00
Fire Pension 20,000.00 80,000.00 80,000.00
Police Pension 50,000.00 80,000.00 G0,000.80
Safe Stutlent 0.00 0.00 g.00
Court 0.00 0.0 .00
465,000.00 0.00 465,000.00 465,000.00
Grand Total - General Fund 13,038,042.84 6,557,450.00 6,087,092 B4 13,044,542.8B4

GENERAE FUMD - DESIGMATED #1105

Miscellaneous 121,289.00 121,280.0D 0.00 121,288.00




City of Berea
Appropriation Data

For the year ended Decernber 31, 2016

RECREATION FUMND #3200

Tolal Recrealion Fund

MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FUND #205

2016

Original
Apprapriation

D85 Miscellaneaus

090 Trensfers
Taotal Municipal Income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #2350

St. ClearySnow Removal

5.CMR. FUND #2200

Total 5.C.M.R. Fun

FIRE PENSION FLIND 235

Fension

POLICE PENSION FUND #240

Pension

SAFE STUDENT FUND #2471

Transfer o Gensral Fund

PUBLIGC SAFETY FUND #3242
0:42 Miscellaneous
090 Transfers

Tolle! Public Safety Fund'

Engagement Unit

ANIMAL HOUSING FUND #2423

Miscellaneous

STREET LIGHTING FUMND #245

Adminlstrative

HEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION FUND #2458

APP 4
ORIGINAL Personal REVISON
BUDGET Barvice Other #1
1,773,609.26° 731,804.00 1,041,708.36 1,773.608.36
65.000.00 0.0d 65,000.0D 35,000.00
2,4136,200.00 .00 %,939,200.00 2,038 200.00
3,004,2C0.00 0.00 3,004,200.00 3,004 ,200.00
70.600.40 0.00 70,600.00 70,000.00
B841,87B8.5G 437,017.50 404 861,00 841,878.50
475.000,00 0,00 475,000.00 475,000.00
481,000.00 0.00 481,000.0D 481,000.00
20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000,580
29,300.00 20 300.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 29,300.00 25,300.00
Public Safaety Fund Miscellzaneous Increases $29,300 due to funds recalved for the Communliy

3010.00 .00 500.00 500.00
§82,000.00 0.00 582,000.00 882.000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00

Adminisirative




City of Berea
Appropriation Data

For the year ended December 31, 2016

2016
Orlginal

Appropriation

APP 4
ORIGINAL Personal REVISON
BUDGET Service Gther #1
BEREA WELFARE FURND #5251
Administrative 26,500.00 0.00 26,500.00 26,500.00
SPECIAL EVENTS FUND #252
Transfers 0.80 0.60 G.00 .00
SENIOR SERVICES FUND #3253
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 D.03
COMMUMITY HOSPITAL FUND #7255
Administrative 100,000.00 0.00 100,600.00 190,000.00
COMMUNITY DEVELQPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #7260
Transfers 150,004.00 1503,000.00 150,000.00
Telal Comm Development Block Gramt 150,000.00 0.00 15G,600.00 150.000.00
FEMA GRAMT FUND #2519
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00
Told FEMA Grant Fund (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MUNICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUMND #270
Talal Municipal Veh. Taxlavy Fund 59.006.00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00
LAW ENFORCEMENT FUMD #2850
Tolal Law Enforcement Fund 5,000.64 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
MUNI COURT OPERATIONS FUND #i2R1 -NEW
Adsinistralion 1,440,327.20 863,780.00 578,547.20 1,443,327.20
Advanee 100,000,008 C.00 100,0060.00 100,66G.C0
1,548,327 .20 663,780.00 679,547.20 1,543,327.20
Muni Caurt Operations Admin - Personal Service increases $3,000 due to additional payroll
requested for an employas due {o Job responsibilities.
MUNI COURT INSURAMCE FUND #282 - NEW
Adininistrallon 650,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 60,000.00
FiRST OFFENDER'S DIVERSION FUND #283
Total First Offenders Diversion Fund 0.00 .00 0.00 Q.00




City of Berea

2016

Appropriation Data Originel
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
APP 4
ORIGIMNAL Personal REVISON
BUDGET Sarvice Cther #1
PROBATICN SERVICES FUND #2784
Administration 287,715.20 165,598.00 §22,17.20 287,718.20
Advance 25,000.00 25,000.C00 25,000.06
hdunicipad Court 312,715.20 165,658.00 147,017,208 312,715.20
DUI FiNES {INDIGENT) FUING #285
Talal indigent DDS Funds 72,000.00 C.00 72.000.00 72,000.00
DULEDUCATION FUNEY #286
Cther 17,500.00 a.0o 17,500.00 17.500.04
THEFT DIVERSION FUND #287
Other 22,681.51 18,780.00 3,901.51 22,681.51
INDIGENT DS FUND #1288
Other 1,028.00 0.40 1,028.00 1,028.00
DUS DIVERSION FUIND #4289
Total DUS Diversion Fund 48072.40 14,253.00 34,818.40 49,072 .40
COURT COMPUTER FUND #2080
Total Cowrt Compuler Fund B3,000.00 0.00 127,000.00 1Z7,000.00
Court Gomputer Fund increases 544,800 due to grant funds received for lechnology improvements.
COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUND #2871
Adminisirative 150,000.00 0.0D 150,000,000 150,000.00
COURT SPEGIAL PROJECTS FUND #2939
QOther 180,000.00 .00 180,0600.00 180,000.00
Transler 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
180,000.00 0.00 180.000,00 180,000.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FLND-I #1294
Other 100.000.00 0.40 100.000.00 100,000.00
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #2035
Oiher 8,000.00 0,00 £,000.00 B,000.00
SE4 MUN! COURT MAGISTRATES FUMD #2368
Olher 78,170.00 58,100.00 24,070.00 79,170.00




City of Berea

2018

Appropriation Data Origlnal
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
APP 4
ORIGINAL Personal REVISON
BUDGET Servica Other #

GENERAL BOMD RETIREMENT FUND #3639

Total Genl Bond Ret. Fund 12,842,056.54 0.00 12,843,056.64 12,842.056.64
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUNMD 74400

Totel General Capital Impravement Fund 17,005,3'18,28 0.00 17 005,318.28 17,005,318.20
SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4416

Total Safety Cazplial Improvemant Fund 701,483,286 0.90 701,483.26 761,483.26
SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #420

Tatal Sewer Capilal Improvement Fund 2,243 37B.43 206,000.00 2.22%.378.43 2,242,.378,43
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #4410

Total Water Capital fmprovement Fund +4,008,461.30 12,500.60 3.805,961.30 4.,008,461.30
RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNMD #4508

Tolal Resreation Capila lmprovement Ful 7,754,147 .93 0.00 1,754,147 .98 1,754,147.98
COURT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNO #1470

Cour Capital Improvement 1,734,447 .61 - DO 1,734,247 .61 1,734,447.67

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT FLIND #4580

Tatal Neighbarhood Improvement Fund 718,7068.60 203, 742,00 385 045.60 718,788.60
WATER REVENUE FUNE 510

Tolal Walter Revenue Fund 2,396,317.18 074,706.00 1,421,611.18 2,386,317.18
SEWER REVENUE FLND #520

Total Sewer Reavenue Fund 783,468.00 267 878,00 515,591.00 783,460.00




Clty of Berea
Appropriation Data

Far the year ended December 31, 20716

MEDICAL BEMNEFITS FURND #600

2046
Original

Appropriation

Miscellaneous

PROP/LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND #5610

Contract

WORKER'S COMPENSATION FLIND #6820

Conlvacl

AEGIDMAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700

Tolal Regional Sewer Fund

UNCLAIMED MOMES F1IND #710

Olher

CONTRACT RETAINER FUND #720

Qther

GUARANTEE DEPQSIT FUND #730

QOther

BOARD OF BUILDING STDS FUNG #750

Slzle lees

MUNLCOURT COMM DIST FUND #7740

State fees

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNBS

APF 4
ORIGINAL Personal REVISON
BUDGET Sarvice Other #1

2,400,000.00 0.00 2,400,000.00 2.400,000.00
555.000.00 0.00 305.,000.00 305,000.00
50D,000.00 0.04 500,000.00 500,000.08
3,825,000.00 0.00 4,825,000.00 3,825,000.00
1,000.00 Q.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
275,000.00 0.00 275,000.00 275,000.00
130,600.00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00
F,000.00 .40 7.0006.00 7,000.00
10,000.90 0.00 10.000.00 10,000.00
75,514,382,30 40,877,087.50 54,62G,084.80 75,597,182.30




E%Hiioﬁ—
Ntell

COUNCIL CHAMBER (4 -s9)

Clhiy of Beren, Ohin

OeminANLE N _@blh- 277

38 Mﬁ’\ o " _c&s@\:\k_gs__ Sponzured By_ﬁtm_{ctﬁx«‘ﬁm,i]ﬁm

AN ONDINANCE

APPROPRIATING FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS TO INDIVIDUAL AGCOUNTS FOR THE
CURRENT EXPENDITHRES AND OTHER EXPENSES OF THE CITY OF BEREA FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016, AND EXPRESSLY REPEALING
ORDINANCE NO. 2016-13.

RE IT ORDAINED by the Councit of the City of Berea, State of Ohia:

SECTHON 1. That ta provide for current expenses and other expendilures af the Cily of
Berea, Ohia, from the period beginning Jaruary 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 2016 under
and by virtue of the Ohio Revised Code, Secrion 570538, the sums indicated and appropriated
for the reasans specified in Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto, are hereby set aside, and
Ordinance Mo. 2016-11, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B, is expressly repealed.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance be, and hereby is, zuthorized te make
expenditures of the amuunts appropristed (or the purpeses stated in £xhibiL "A", vpan
receiving proper certificates and veuchers, when approved by the officer authorized by law to
approve the expenditure, or when authorized by an ordinance or resolution of Couacil

directing the expenditure.

SECTION 3. That upon passage of this tegislation, the Directar of Finance is hereby
direered to forward a copy of said Ordinance to the Cayahoga County Budgec Commissian.

SECTION +. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoptien of this Ondinance were adopled in an open meeting of
this Councit, and that olt deliberacions of this Council znd of any of its committees that resulied
in such formal actions were in meerings open Lo the public, in compllance with all tegal
requirgments, including Section 12122 of the Chio fevised Caode.

SECTION 5. That this Ordinance provides lor an appropriation for current expenses
and shall, therefore, 1ake elfect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approvzl by
the Mayor, or upan the expiration of the time within which it may be vetoed by the Mayor, or
upan its passage over the Mayor's veto as specified in leem 7, Section L4 of the Charter of the

City of Berea.
—
PASSED: }ka_r(_\-\ Q_\' Qo f D
~Fresident of Council

ATTEST: . appROVED: Mearch 23, 001
lerk obEouncil i P [!'/', ) .
/_ Aclnd b AN A

} Magar

Approved os Lo Form:

Py

Director of Late




Exchibiv "R

Chity of Berea 2016
Appropriatian Data Originai
For the year ended December 31, 2076 Appropriatlan
APP-3
Persanal Origlnal
Service Other APP-3
GEMERAL FUMD #100
General Governmenl
Councll 136,6808.00 5,700.00 142,308.00
hMayor 128,500.00 5,200.00 125,700.00
Flnancs 331,085.00 12,725.00 a43,810.00
Law 271,451.00 22,180.00 283,651.00
Civilt Servica 0,00 5,875.00 5,875.0D
Publle Safety 37,383.00 14,750.00 56,133.00
BO7,038.00 70,440.00 967,478,600

Total Genl Governmen!

Public Service Departmenis

Tolal Public Serv, Depl. 1,210,723.00 1,838,850.00 a.04% 673.00
Public Safely Department
Gen. Adrmin.-Pelice 2,715,316.00 617,900.00 3,333,216.00
Gen. Admiln-Fire 2.016,507.00 103,800.00 2,120,387.00
Tatal Public Salely Depl. 4,731,813.00 721,700.00 3,453,613.00
Qlhar
Planning 0.00 15,906.08 15,800.00
Contingencies a.00 0.00 0.n0
Administrative 417.776.00 2.838,602.84 2,956,378.84
Totat Other 117, 776.00 2,854,502.84 2,872,378.84
Advances
Court Operalions 100,000.00 106,000.00
Probation Services 25.000.00 25,000.60
Maugisirats 5,000.00 5,000.00
{.00 130,000.00 130,000.00
Transf{ers
General-designaled 100,000.00 100,000.00
SCMER 185,000.64 1B5,000.00
Flye Penslon 40,000.00 50,000.00
Pdlice Pension 80,000.00 20,000.00
Safe Studenl 0.0a 0.0a
Courl 0.00 0.00
0.00 465,000.00 465,000.00
Grand Taolal - General Funa §,057,450.00 6,080,592.84 13,038,042.84



City of Beres

a6

Approprlation Data Qriglnal
For the year ended Pecember 31, 2016 Approprletion
APD-3
Persansl Criglnat
Service Other APP-3
GEMNERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #105
Miscallansaus 121,268.00 §.00 121.288.00
RECREATION FUND #2050
Tota!l Racraation Fund 731,904.00 1.0:41,708.38 1,773,609.36
MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX FLIND 2205
DA5 Miscellansous 0,00 55,000.04 55.000.00
080 Transfers 0.0G 2,838,200,00 2,858,200.00
Total Municipal Income Tex Fund (.08 3,004,200,00 3,004,200.00
STATE HIGHWAY FUND #2410
St. Clean/Snow Removet 0.G0 70,000.00 70,000.00
S5.C.M.R. FUND #2230
Total 5.C.M.R. Fund 437,017,680 404, 861.00 §41,878.50
FIRE PEMSIDN FUMD ;%‘—235
Pansion .00 475,000.00 475,000,00
POLICE PENSION FUND #240
Penslon 4.00 481,000.40 #81,000.00
SAFE STUDENT FUMD #2414
Transfer io General Fung 0.00 20,000.06 20,000.00
PCLICE GRANT FUMD #242
Transler 4.00 0.00 0.00
AMIMAL HOUSING FUND #243
Miscellaneous 0.00 500.00 500.00
STREET LIGHTING FUND #7245
0,00 862,000.00 £82,000.00

Administrstive



City of Berea

2016

Appropriation Dalza Qriglnat
For the yeer ended December 31, 2016 Appropristion
APP-3
Personal Criginal
Service Qther APP-3
NEIGHBORHDOD STABILIZATION FUND #2458
Administrative D.00 0.00 0.00
BEREA WELFARE FUND #7571
Adminisirativa 100 26,500.00 28,500,00
SPECIAL EVEMTS FUND #2532
Trensfars 0.00 0.00 0.00
SEMIOR SERVICES FUND #253
Transfers 0.00 p.co 0.00
COMMUMTY HOSPITAL FUND #255
Adminlstraiive 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
COMMUNITY DEVELDPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND #7260
Transfers . . 5 150,000.00 150,000.60
Tolal Comm Development Block Grant 000 " 150,000.00 160.000.00
FEMA GRANT FUND #1261
Transfers {.00 0.00
Totel FEMA Granl Fund 0.00 0.0¢ 0.00
MUMICIPAL VEHICLE TAR LEVY FLIND #270
Total Municipal Veh. Tex Lavy Fund (.00 50,000.00 50,000.006
1AW ENFORCEMENT FUND #2080
Tolal Law Enforcement Fund 4.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
MUNE COURT OPERATIONS FUNG #3817 -MEW
Administration BG0,780.00 578,5:17.20 1,440,327.20
Advance 100,000.00 100,000.00
B0, 780.00 5798,547.20 1,540,327.20
MUMNI COURT INSURANCE FUND #7282 « NEVY
.08 50,000.00 60,000.80

Adminisiraiion




FIRST QFFENDER'S DIVERSION FILIND #283

City of Berea

Tolal First Cfienders Diversion Fund

PROBATION SERVICES FUMND #284

Adminisiration
Arddvance
Municipal Courl

DL FINES (INDIGENT) FUMD #7285

Tolal Indlgent ODS Funds

DUl EDUCATION FUND #2856

Olher

THEFT DIVERSION FUIND #3287
Olher

IMDICENT 808 FUNO £288

Cither

DuUs DIVERSION FUND #2849

Tals! 3LIS Dlvarsion Fund

COURT COMPUTER FUMD #2980

Total Court Computer Fund

COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUMND 261

2016

Administralive

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUND #233

Other
Trensler

COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FURE-L #284

Appropriation Data Original
For the year snded December 31, 20116 Appropriation
APP-3
Fersanal Orlginal
Service Other APP-3
4.00 0.00 0.00
165,658.00 122,017.20 287,715.20
25,000.00 25,006.00
165,698.00 147,047.20 312,715.20
0.00 72,600.00 72,000.00
0.00 17,500.00 1 7,.500.00
18,780.00 3.001.51 22,681.51
.00 1,028.00 1,028.00
14,253.00 34,619.40 4Q,072,40
0.00 43,000.00 83,0048.00
0.40 180,000.00 180,000.00
D.00 180,000.60 180,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.C0 180,000.00 1806,0006.00
0.00 100,000.00 1006,000.00

Other




City of Berea

Appropriation Data
For the vear ended December 31, 20146

STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #2835

Other

5P4 MUNI COURT MAGISTHATES FLIMD 7286
Other

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUMD #2300

Total Genl Bond Rel. Fund

BEMERAL MPROVEMEMT FUMND 72400

Tolal General Capital Impravemant Fund

SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENMT FURND 2470

Tolal Safely Capital Improvemenl Fund

SEWER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #420

Tolal Sewer Capital iImprovermeni Furd

WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMEMT FUND #4400

Total Waler Capilal Improvemeni Fund

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 420

2018

Total Recrealion Capllal Improvement Fund

COURT CARPTAL IMPROVEMENT FUMND #4780

Courl Capital Improvement

NEIGHBORHOOD MPROVEMENT FLIND #480

Tolal Meighborhood Improvement Fund

WATER REVEMUE FUMND #3510

Tolal W ater Revenus Fund

Qriginal
Appropriation
APP-3
Personal Original
Service Other APP-3
0.00 §,040.00 5,080.00
58,100.00 21,070.00 78,170.00
0.00 12,842 056.64 12,842,056.64
0.00 17,005,318.28 17,005,318.29
0.00 701,4B3.26 701,483.28
20,000.G0 2,232 376.43 2,242,378.43
12,500.00 3,805,861.30 4,008,461.30
0.00 1,754,147.98 1,754,147.98
0.60 1,734,447.61 1,734,447 .61
333,742.00 385,046.60 718,78B.60
074,705.00 1,421,811.18 2,396,317.18




SEWER REVENUE FUND #5Z0G

Tetzl Sewsr Revenus Fund

MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND #8600

City of Berea

2016

Miscelleneous

PROP/LIARILITY INSURANCE FUND #810

Canlracdt

WORKER'S COMPEMNSATION FUND #620

CoAlrect

REGIONAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #700

Total Regional Sewer Fund

UNCLAIMED MOMIES FUME #7710

Other

CONTRACT RETAINER FUMD #7320

Qther

GUARANTEE DEPOSIT FUND #730

Other

BUARD OF BUILDING STDS FUMD #750

Stale fees

MUMI COURT SOMM DIST FUND #4770

Sipta fcas

TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS

Appropriation Data Originai
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
APP-3
Parsonal Original
Sarvice Othar APP-3
287,878.00 515,591.00 783,465.00
0.00 2,400,000.00 2,408,000.00
0.G0 385,000.00 365,000.00
0.00 560,000.00 500,000.00
0.60 3,525,000.0D 3,825,000.00
0.00 1,050.00 1,000.00
0.00 275,000.00 275,000.00
.00 160,000.00 100,000.00
.00 7,000.00 7,000.00
0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
10,874,097.50 64,540,284.60 75,514,382.30




E“Jﬁ}@ﬂ};}ﬁ’
53 EN

COUNCIL CHAMIBER

Chy ol Bera, Ohis

&DH\\AM CE Nu._JQD“D_Jl_

nr.Llim_ﬂlu_ﬂa_L- Sponsared nx_ﬂlful.c: 1 B EIT

AN ORDINANCE

TO MAKE TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FROM THE VARIOUS FUNDS DF THE
CITY OF BEREA, STATE OF OMI0, FROM [ANUARY 2, 2015,
ENDING MARCH 31, 2016, AND EXPRESSLY

HEPEALING DNDINANCE ND. 2015-05,

BEIT ORDAINED by the Counril of the City of Beren, State of Obia:

SECTICHN 1. ‘Thut ro pravide far current expeases and ather expenditvres afl the City of
Oerea, Obio, from e period beginning Janeary 1, 2016 and ending March 3). 2016 vnder and
by virtwe pf the Obio Revised (ode, Section 570530, the sums indicated and approprinted foc
the reasons spacified in Exhibil "A". which i5 ausched lereto, are hereby ser aside, and
Ordinance Ne. 2015-835, which is attached herero a5 Exhibiil BT, is expressly rupgaled.

That the Director of Finance be, and herchy is, authorized to malke

SECTION 2.
", upon

vxpenditvres of the amounts approprialed for che purposes stated in Exhiblc “A
recetving praper certificales and vouchers, when appraved by the officer suthorized by law to
apprave the expenditere, or when authorized by an ardinance ar resolutinon of Council

directing the expensditure,

SECTION 3. That wpon passage of this depisiatian, she Direcrar of Finance Is hereby
direrted 1o fornward o copy of said Ordinance ta the Coyeheps County Bedger Commissicn.

SECTION & That it is found and determined thas alf formal actions of chis Couscil
toncerming and relatlng o the adopticn of this Ordinance were adopled ir an open mesting of
this Council, and that alf deliberacions of this Courcit and of any ol its comminees that resuled
in such formal ariions were In meetings open io the publc, in compliance with sit fegai
reguirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohis Nlevised Cnde.

SECTION 5. That this Drdinance provides lor an apprupristion for current expenses
and shall, therefore, rzhe eiffect and be in lorce immediately upon its passage and approval by
the Mayor, or upan the expirztion of the time within which it inay e vetoed hy the Mayaor, ar
upon s passage aver the Mayor's velp za specified in ltem 7, Secijan 14 ol the Charter of the

City of Berea. ’//'J_
_;:/

PasSED: Yoorwooy Ve, A01b
'7, l ETT‘?_S.M/I::EM{’C’Dunci[
ATTEST: .fély ﬁégﬁ WPPROVED: Trehcaroary, 15, 2ol
Clé—rx‘l::s oungil I \3—"“ ‘3‘7%‘
LAhy f oy
/ Maydr

Apppoved as to Farm:

/..jﬁ—.,—’f..\"-é)/——'

Direetar of Law




GEMERAL FLIND #100

General Government
Councit
flayor
Finance
Law
Cvil Service
FPulsfic Safsly
Tolal Genl Government

Public Service Deperimenls

Tatst Public Serv. Cept.

Public Salety Deparlment
Gen, Admin.-Polics
Gen. Admin,-Fire

Tolal Public Salely Depl.

Olher
Plarning
Conlingencies
Adminisiralive

Tolal Othar

Advences
Coun Dparations
Probation Services
Nagistala

Transfers
General-designzsled
SCHMER
Fire Pension
Folice Pension
Sale Slusdent
Courl

Grand Tolal - General Fund

Cily of Beres
Appropristion Dala

Far the vear ended December 31, 201G

é\-{s%[sb"- s;”'k{lk‘

2018
Temporary

Approprialion
iz

Temparary
Appropriolion

Temporary Personal

Appropristion Servics Cther w2
38,000.00 35.000.00 4,000.00 38,000.00
30,0400.00 J8.000.04 1,006.00 32,000.00
B8A,00C.00 Bo,00a.00 2.088.00 B8,000,00
56,000.00 &0,000.00 &,400.00 56,000.00
5,000.00 0.600 5,000.00 5.000.00
10,500.00 10,000.00 500,00 10,500.00
237.500.00 219,600.00 18.500.00 237.500.00
1,116,000.00 355.000.00 761,000.00 1,116,000,00
1,600,000.00 650,000.00 150,000.00 1,080,800D.00
G440,000.00 G00,00i.00 48,000.00 510.000.00
1.640.000.00 1.450.000.00 190,600.00 1,3a0.000.00
11,500.00 0.00 11.,500.00 11.500.00
G.0C G0.00 0.00 c.00
1,105 200,00 45,000.00C 1,158,000.00 5,185,000.00
1,206, 500.00 =25,000.00 1,161,500.00 1,206,500.00
240,000.00 240,000G.00 240,000.00
2G.000.00 26,000.00 26,000.00
0.00 D.00 0.00
266,600.00 0.00 266,000.00 266,000.040
25.000.00 25.00D.00 25,000.00
50,000.00 50.000.60 50,000.60
15,000.00 15,000.20 15.000.00
15.000.00 15,060.00 15,000.00
0.00 .00 0.00
0.08 0.00 0.00
1045,000.00 .00 105.0C0.00 10t5.000.00
4,571,000.00 2.068,000.00 2,502,000.00 4.571.000.00

Page 1



GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED #105

City of Beraz
Appropriatian Dals

For lhe year ended December 31, 20106

Miscellangous

RECREATION FUND #2006

Tolat Recreslion Furd

MURICIPAL IMCORME TAY FURD #2065

2015

Temporary
Apprapriation

#2

{IBS Mizcellaneous

490 Translers
Tolal Monicipal Income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #2710

51, Clean!Snow Remaovsl

S.CM. R FURD #2320

Tonal 5.C.04.8. Fund

FIRE PENSIOR FLING #2235

Pension

POLICE BERSION FUMDO #240

Fension

SAFE STUDENT FUMD #124°]

Tw@nsier to General Fung

POLIC EE GRAMT FLIMC 4242

Transfer

APDMIAL HOUSING FUND £243

iscellaneous

Temporary
Temporary Parsonal Appropriation
Appropriation Service Other f#2
150,000.00 150,000.00 .00 150,800.00
a09,800.00 157 ,500.00 232,300.00 3ED,500.00
:15,000.00 0.0c 45 000.00 [15,000.80
1,047 700,00 0.00 7,047 700.00 1,047, 700.00
1,0192,700.00 0.0G 1,082,700.00 1,082,700.00
10,000.00 0.G0 10,000.00 10,000.00
170.,308.00 100,500,060 £9,.800.00 170,300.00
150,000.00 0.08 150,000.00 150,000.00
150.000,00 o.00 150,000.00 15(,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 D.00 0.00
35.00 0.00 35.00 35.00

Pags 2



2016

City af Berea
Approprialion Data Ternparary
Forihe year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriziicn
7d
Temporary
Temporary Parsonal Approprislion
Approprialion Servica Olher 2
STREET LIGHTIMNG FUMD §245
Agdministrotive 200,600.00 0.0D 206,000.00 200,000.00
MEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION FUMD #246
Administralive 0.00 4.00 0.00 0.00
BEEEAMWELFARE FLIMD #1251
Admiinigh alive 18.000.00 0.00 18,000.00 18,000.00
SPECIAL EVENTS FLUMD 252
Translers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SENICR SERVICES FURND ¥253
Translars 0.00 0430 .00 .60
COMMIJEETY HOS PITAL FLIMD #2585
Adminislizlive 33 080 60 £8.00 33 000.00 33,000.80
CORNMLIETY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND H2ED
Transiers 150.000.00 $50,000.00 150,000.00
Tolg! Comm Development Block Granl 150.000.00 0.00 150 000.00 150.000.00
FEUA GRANT FIIND #2561
Transiers a.00 0.00 0.0o
Tolal FEKMA Grant Fund .00 0.00 0.00 0.0d
MUBICHPAL VEMICLE TAX LEVY FUND #4270
9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 9.000.00

Tolal Muonicpal Veh. Tex Levy Fund



2016

City of Berea
Appropriation Dala Temparary
Faor the vesr ended December 31, 2016 Appropriaifon
#2
Temporary
Temporary Parsonal Appropriotion
Approarlallon Service Othar 72
LAW ERMFORCEMENT FUND #2E0
Tolzl Law Enlarcernenl Fund 0.00 n.0o i.00 0.00
MU COURT CPERATIONS FUMC #2B1 -MEW
Adminisiralion 410,000.00 200,600.00 210,600.80 4 10.606.00
Acdvance 0.0 5.06 D.00
410,000.00 200,000.00 210,000.080 418,000,000
MU COURT IHSURANCE FUMD #282 - MNEW
Administralion 15,600.00 0,00 15,000.00 15,.000.00
FIRST OFFEMOER'S DIVERSION FURD 7283
TJotal Firsl OFencders Diversion Fund 0.00 0.00 p.oo .00
PROBATICMSERVICES FLU-ID #2084
NMunicipat Coaur f15,00D.08 45 400.00 40,000.00 55,000.0G0
PUIFIM ES {MDISEMTY FUrME 2285
Tolal indigenl ODE& Funids 5,000.00 0.00 2a,000.400 20,000.00
DU Fines (Indigant) Fund Diher Inereased {$15,008) ta eover indigent lregatement. Rovenues aviailable
Lo cover Lthe increpse,
DUl EDLICATION FUND 4286
Ohiher 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
THEFT CHWYERSION FURD #2867
Chher 4,600.00 4,000,008 500.00 4,600.00
INDIGERT DOS FLIND 7268
Ohther 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.ad
pus OWVERSION FLIND #2R0
22.500.00 15,000.00 7.500.00 22,500.00

Total IS Diversion Fungd

Page d



Cily of Berea

2016

Appropristion Dala Temporary
For \he yezr ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
#2
Temparary
Temporary FPerscnil Appropriation
Apprepriatien Service Other W2
COURT COMPUTER FUND #2280
Tola! Cout Camputer Fund 34,000.60 9,000.00 45,800.00 54,000.400
Court Computer Fund Other increased (S20,600) {or court expenditures. Revenues available
10 cpver (e Increase.
COURT COMPUTER BESEARCH FLIMDY #3291
Adminisiraliva 2300000 2.000.00 41,000.00 13,058.00
Courl Compuoler Research Fund Other Increased [$20,000) ior cowl expendilures. Revenues avallable
I epver the incresse.
COURT SFECIAL PROJECTS FUMD 2203
Orher 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
TrarsTar 0.00 0.00 8.00 n.ao
40,000.00 N 0{) 40,000.00 23,.000.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FUBD-I 4204
Chhes 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.40
STATE BIGHWAY PATRGL FUMND #2085
Cither 750.00 0.00 1,958.00 1,R56.060
State Highway Patrol Other Increased (51,200} due to revanues received.
5P4 UM COURT MAGISTRATES FUMD #2396
Othe 16,800.00 13,000,808 3,000.00 16,800.00
GENERAL BOMD RETIREMENT FUND 300
Jetal GentBand Rel. Fund 12.215,500.00 0.60 12,215.500.00 12.215,500.00
GEMERAL IMPROVEERT FLND #400
Wages for Capital Projec) Oversight 25.800.00 25.000.00 0.co 25,000.00
Entumbrances 957,320.36 951,320.46 251,320,458
Rosd Program. including Blue Grass. MRR 2.61D,000.00 2.51D,000.00 2.510,000.00
First Avenue 7.671,851.10 7.671,851.10 7,671,851.10
Froparty Acquisiion 91.500.00 5§7,500.00 §1,500.00
W Center S| Bridgefinspections 3,530,000.00 3,530,000.00 3,530.000.00
Treelawn ree planiing program 100,000.00 100,006.00 100,000.00
Building and tznd improvemenis 10.000.00 19,000.00 19,008.00
Equipmenl and Vehicles &2,000.00 52,000.00 52,000.60
leases/ozns 221,374.540 221.374.54 221,374.54
Tolal Genergl Capiat improvemen! Fond 14,982,046.10 0.00 14,4B2.046.10 14,482,046.18

Vage 5



2016

City oi Barea
Appraprialion Data Temparory
For the year ended Decembier 31, 2016 Appropeation
2
TeEmMporary
Temporary Personal Appropriztion
Apprepriation Service Other [
SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUMD #4170
Encumbrances 115,000.00 145,000.00 115,000.00
SCOG Membership 15,000.00 15,000.80 35.000.00
Fig:
Builthng irmprovemenis 20,000.00 20,0£0.00 20,000.60
Rescue Squad a00,006.00 300.000.00 a00.600.00
Equiprment 33,100.00 33,300.00 33.100.00
Police;
Vehicles 110,000.00 110,000,00 110.000.00
Compulers and equipment 54.000.00 24,000.00 34.000.00
Firgarms and Amrmuornitian 18,000.00 18.000.00 18.000.00
Taiol Saley Capilat Improvemen: Fund 645,100,00 .06 45,100 60 G45,7100.00
SEWER CAPITAL MMPROVEMENMT FURID 2420
Wanes {or Cepital Project Dversiogli 12,500.60 12 50000 0.00 12,500.00
Encombrances 253,281.77 253,201.72 253,207.72
North end sewser rehah, 18] study 525,000.00 525,000.00 625.000.00
Fzi 5. Sewsr Projec 3,480.000.00 3.400,000.00 3,4ED,000.00
itpang/l.eaces 108.306.47 108,306.47 108.306.47
Tolat Sewer Copital Improvemeal Fung 4,-179,084.+8 12,5G0.00 4,466, 58018 4,479.090.19
WATER CAPITAL MWPROVEMENT FLUMD #4430
wWeness for Capilal Project Oversinh 12,500.80 12,.500.00 5.00 12,500.00
Encumhbronees 800.100.00 500,+00.00 900,100.00
Lagoon cleaning, lence 51,000.00 51,000.00 G1,000.60
Waler planl improvemenls §4,000,00 80,000,600 80.005.00
River valve slruclure improvements 60,000,000 50.000.00 50,000.00
Ne fer upgracde projecl 1.650.000,00 1,664G,0006.00 1.650.000.00
Laoanz 5040,000.00 500.000.00 s500.000.00
Tolat Water Capilal Improvemernt Fund 3.2262,600.00 12,500.00 1,251,300.060 3.263,600.00

Fage G



Cily of Berea
Approprialion Dala
For the year ended December 31, 2046

2016
Temparnry

Approprialion
%3

Temporary
Teporary Personai Approprialion
Appropriaiion Service Other #2
RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMERNT FUMND #-150
Encumbrarices 179,033.51 $70,033.581 179,0345.51
Building improvemenis 231,500.00 231,500.00 231.500.00
Eouipmen! 152.600.00 152,500.00 152,500.00
Dwuidoor poot improvemenls 178,500.00 178,500.00 178,800.00
Lend improvemenls 450,080.00 450,600.00 450,.000.00
Lcara/legses 33 366,48 33,3668 33.366.49
Pavilion imErovemeantsfurpishings 75.006.00 75,000.00 75,000.00
Tota! Recrealion Capiial Impraverment Fond 1,284,500.00 0.00 1,293,500.00 1,289,900,00
COURT CaPITAL IWMFPROVERMENT FuUrD 2470
Court Capilal improvemen| 1,462,176.28 n.00 1,462,176.208 1,4962.176.28
NEIGHBORHOOD HMPROVEMENT FUND #1180
Tolal Meighborhood Improvement Fund 134 000,00 87.,000.00 47.000.00 134,000.00
WATER REVEMUIE FLiD #510
Folal Waier Revernue Fund 705.000.00 315,600.00 360,000.90 705.000.G0
SEWER REVEMUE FUMD #520
Tala! Sewer Revenue Fuad 273 50000 96,000,040 183,500.00 273.500.00
MEDICAL BEMEFITS FUD N800
Miscelangous 5735,000.00 0.00 &75,000.00 875.000.00
PROPABILITY IMSURAMCE FURMD #5170
Cuonlrzc! 150,000,080 0.00 150,000.00 150.000.00
WORKERS COMPEMSATION FUMD K520
250,000.60 {1.00 250,000.00 250,000.08

Contrach

Fage 7



2016

City of Berea
Appropriglion Oata Temporary
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriation
Az
Temporary
Temporary Personil Appropriation
Appropriation Gervice Oiher #2
REGIOMAL SEWER AGENCY FUND #7080
Telal Regional Sawer Fund 1.500,000.00 0.Go 1,500.000.00 1,500,600.60
LUNCLANED MOMIES FUND #1710
Other 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00
COMTRACT RETAINER FUNMD #720
Diher 15.006.00 0.00 115,000.0D 115,000.00
Contract Relainer Fung Other Incressed {S100,000) due 1o revenues recrivad and eligible (ar release,
CUARAMTEE DEPOSIT FUIMD #730
Jlher 5.000.00 0.00 5.000.00 5,000.60
BOARD OF BUIL DING STDS FUMD #75D
Siate fees 2090 NN 0.00 800.00 a200.00
MUMNE COURT COMM DUST FUND RT70
Sizle feps 3,700.00 0.00 G,700.00 g.700.00
TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS 45 517 905 .57 3,282,000.040 46,302 105.57 48.674,105.57

Page B



!

%

ot

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Chry ol Hlen=, Chis
Can CE  rn_dOVS-9S

Dﬂ-\‘i 'Q{ L_m:\ri Spnrevied lly_M{ﬂ;_{a-" { HJil_M}C‘C'ﬂ’}

AN OMDINANCE

1ty

TO MAKETEMPOOARY APPROPRIATIONS FOH CURRENT CXPENSES
AND OTHER EXPENDITURES FROM THE YARIGUS FUNDS OF THE
CYT'Y OF BEREA, STATE OF OFHI0, FRGM JANUARY I, 2016,
ENBDING MARCH 31, 2016.

HEI'T ORBAINED by ihe Coungit of the City of Berea, State of Ohis:

SECTION 1. That Lo provide Tor current expense sad other expendliuces of the City of
Derea, Ohla, frem the peciod beginntng Jasvary I, 2036 ond endlng March 31, 2016 under and
by virtue of the Ohlo Revized Code, Sectian 570538, the sums indicaled Jor che redsons
necilizd in Exhibic “A", whith Is alrached herer, arehereby ser aside sad approprinted.

SECTION 2. Thal the Direcior of Finance be, and hereby is ovrhorized o moke
cxpeoditures of the amaunts approprizted {or the purpases smied in thic Brdinance, upon
receiving proper cerdficates and vouchers, when approved by the sfficer authorized by Inw o
approve the expenditure, or witen suthorized by sn ordinance ar resolintinn ol Council

direcling the expendinnre.

SECTION 3. Thai upon passage of Uis legislarian, the Birecror of Finaprce is horeby
directed 1o forward 3 copy of said Ordinonce 1o the Coyahoga County Budger Commission.

SECTION #. Tiwl it is found and determired thot all formal selions of this Council
eoacerning 2nd rulating to the sdaplion of tis Ordinance were pdopted in a0 opep meetlng ol
this Council, and that all delitzerations of thls Council and of any of s commibiees that reswlicd
Ii such formal acrians werse I mestings open o the public, In compliance with all lepnl
renuirgrrenis, including Secrion 12122 of the Ohio Revised Cade.

SECTION 5, That this Ordinance provitdes [or an apprapriagion (0r current expenses
and skail, therefare, 1ake elfect and Le 0 foree Immediately vpon i paszape and approval by
sz Maynor, or upom ihe expirallon of che tdme swithin which it may be veloed by the Moyor, pr
upen iks passopl pver Lhe Mayor's veto as specifed in fiem 7, Senifen 14 of che Charter of the

City of Bores. .
PASSED: Tezmber 21, 5L01S 7))
Presigent of Councit

1\?’1‘551’:’3«‘/Ll O /Fm,_, APPROVED: Digde m;?r_{- [} C\ Dot

Eilcahr of Council
1. j R A s
rf ]r‘]uyur

Approved as o Form:

e L Ll

J Dirzcror al Law

e

B’



E‘}ﬂ.}z;b; ="

City of Berea 2078
Appropriation Data Temporary
For the year ended December 31, 2016 Appropriatlon

Personst Tamporary
Service Other Apprepriaiion
GEMNERAL FLIND #4100
Generl Government
Council 35,000.00 +,000.00 38,000.00
Mayor 38,000.00 1,000.00 358,000.00
Finenca 88,000.00 2,000.400 BA,0D00.00
Law 541,000.60 5,000.00 56,000.00
Civil Service 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
RPublic 5zizly 10,000.00 500.00 106,500.00
Toiat Genl Governmend 218,000.04 18,500.00 237.500.00
Public Service Depadmsnis
Tolal Public Serv. Depl. 3565,008.00 761,000.00 1.116,000.00
Fublic Safety Department
Gen. Admin-Polica A50.000.60 160,000.00 ,000.,000.00
Geanr. Admin.-Firs £00,000.00 40,000.00 640,000.00
Tolal Public Salety Depl. 1,4150,000.00 180,000.00 1.,640,000.00
Olher
Flanning g.00 11,500.00 11,.500.00
Contingencies D.0o p.co 0.o0a
Administrallve 45,000.00 1,150,000.00 1,195,000.00
Tatal Other 45,000.00 1,157,500.00 1,206,500.00
Advances
Caurl Operelions 240,000.80 240,000.00Q
Probellon Services 28,0C6.00 26.600.00
Mzgistmale 0.00 0.80
0.60 266,0048.00 266,000.00
Transfers
Generzl-dasipnaied 25,000.00 25,000.00
SCMER 50,000.00 50,000.00
Fire Pension 15,000.00 15,000.00
Police Panslion 18,000.00 15,000.00
Sale Sludent 0.00 0.06
Caurt .40 .00
0.0 105,000.00 106,000.00
2,060.000.00 2,502,000.00 4,571,000.00

Grand Total - General Fund

Page i



Cily of Beres
Appropriation Data

Fer the year ended December 31, 2018

GEMERML FUMND - DESIGNATED j#105

Miscellaneous

RECREATION FLIND 7200

Yotzl Recrezlinn Fund

MUMICIPAL INCOWME TAX FLIND #2035

DAS Miscellznecus

DHG Translors
Toal Municlpal Income Tax Fund

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #2310

5L Clean/5now Removal

S.C.MR EUMD #2220

Tolal 5.CM.A, Fund

EIRE FEMSIOMN FLING #7235

Pension

POLICE PENSION FUND #4240

Penston

SAFE STHREMT FUMD #2471

Transier io Geners! Fund

POLICE GRAMT FUMND #1242

Transfer

ANIMIAL HOUISIMNG D #2437

Miscellanseous

Zi18

Tempoarary
Appropriation

Personzl Temporary
Service Other Approprization
150,000.00 0.00 160,000.00
157.500.00 232,300.00 388,800.00
0.00 415.004.00 45,000.00
0.0a 1,047,700.00 1.047,70{.00
t.0a 1,082,70G.00 1,082,700.00
0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
100.500.00 68,800.00 170,300.00
.00 164,000.00 150,000.60
0.D0 150,080.00 150,000.00
0.00 0.pa 0.a0
0.00 0.0a .00
.20 35.00 35.00

Page 2



Ciry of Beres
Appropriation Data
For the yesr ended December 31, 2016

20186
Temporsry
Appropriation

Personal Temporsry
Service Dther Approprialion
STREET LIGHTIMG FUMND #2448
Acministralive . D00 200,000.00 200,000.00
MENGHBORHODD STABILIZATION FUND #5348
Admlnlsirzlive .00 .00 0.00
BEREA WELFARE FUNG #251
Administrative .00 18,004.00 18,000.0{
SPECIAL EVEMNTS FUND 2252
Translers 0.00 0.00 £.00
SEMAOR SERVICES FUD #2253
Transiers 0.oo 0.00 0.00
COmMUMITY HOSPITAL FUMD (353
Actminisiralive 0.00 13,000.00 33 000.00
COMMUNITY DEVEL GPMENT BLOCIK GRAMNT FUMD 7260
Transiers 150,000.00 150,000.00
Tolat Comm Davelopment Block Gran! 0.00 160,000.00 150,000.00
EEha CGRAMT FUMND #251
Transfers 0.60 0.00
Toial FEMA Grani Fung p.00 0.00 0.00
MU MICIPAL VEHICLE TAX LEVY FUND #2780
0.00 5,000.00 5.000.00

Toial Murlcipsl Veh., Tex Levy Fund

Page 3



City of Beres
Appropriation Data
For ihe year ended December 31, 2018

LAVY EWNFORCEMERNT FUMND #2760

Teial Law Enforcement Fund

MUM COLIRT OPERATIONS FUND 281 -MNEW

2016

Arbminisiration
Advance

MUM COURT INSURAMCE FUND #2832 - HEW

Adminlslcation

FIEST OFFENDER'S DIVERSION FLNEG #2683

Tols First Oflenders Diversion Fund

FROBATION SERVICES FURD #2864

Municipal Courd

CUl FINES (IMGIGEMT) FMD #2085

Tolal Ingigen! DDS Funds

DL} EOUCATION FUND #2566

Other

THEFT DIVERSIORN FUNE #3287
Other

INDIGEMT DDS FLIPD #2856

Othar

DUS GIVERBIONM FUND #2789

Total 0US Diversion Fund

Tempsorary

Appropriation

Personat Temporary

Gervice Dthar Approprialion
0.00 0.00 0.00
208,004.00 210,004.00 +710,000.00
0.60 0.0D
200,000.400 210,000.00 +10,000.00
.00 158,800.00 1500000
0.08 0.00 0.0
15,000.00 10,000.00 a5,000.00
0.00 5,00D.00 5,000.00
0.00 0.00 000
4,0800.00 60000 <, G00.00
4.na 0.00 .00
15,100.00 7.500.00 232 500.00

Page 4



City of Berea
Appropnation Data
For the year ended Decembezr 31, 2016

20106
Tempoiary
Appropriation

Personal Temporasry
’ Servlce Oihar Appropristien
COURT COMPUTER FUND 8280
Tolal Court Compuler Fund £.000.00 25,000.00 34,000.00
COURT COMPUTER RESEARCH FUMD #2371
Administrative 2,006.00 21,000.00 23,000.00
COURT SEECIAL PROJECTS FURD #2413
ChHhEr 0.00 40,000.00 <0,000.00
Fransier 0.00 a.00 0.00
.00 40,000.00 10,000.00
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS FLIMD-IL 4264
Clher 0.0D 5,000.00 5,600.00
STATE HIGHWAY PATROL FUND #2495
Olher 0.0D 750.00 750.00
5P MUNE COUAT MAGISTRATES FUMND #2585
Oihar 13,000.00 1,800.00 16,800.00
GENERAL BORD RETIREMENT FUND #3060
Taiol Genl Bond Rel. Fund 0.00 12.215,500.00 12.2715,500.00
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FHIND 344100
Wapes for Capilal Project Oversight 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00
Encurnbrances 251,320,418 251,320.-6
Road FProgrem. including Biue Grass, WRER 2,510,000.00 =,510,000.00
Firsl Avenus 7.671,851.10 7,671.851.10
Propearty Acguisiion 81,500.00 g+.500.60
W Cenler 5t Bridgeinspeclions 3,530,000.00 3,540,p00.00
Treslawn kee planing pregram 100.080.00 100,000.08
Bullding =nd jand improvements 15,000.00 10.000.00
Equiprmenl and Vehictes 62,000.50 52,000.00
Lesses/Logns 271,374 .64 727 ,374.54
0.00 121 ,482,046.40 14,482 046.10

Tolal Genaral Czpltal improvemean| Fund

Pags 5



City of Berea
Appropriztion Dats
For the year ended December 31, 2016

Fire:

Police:

Tolzl

2016
Temporary
Appropriation

Taolal &S

Personst Tasmporary
Servlce Other Approprigtion
SAFETY CAPITAL IMPROVEMERT FUND #4410
Encumbrances 118,000.00 118,006.00
SCO5 Membership 15,000.00 1500000
Building fprovemenis 20,000.00 20.000.00
Rescue Squad 300,000.00 500,000.00
Equipmenl 33.,100.00 33,100.00
Vehlcles 170.000.00 1710.006.00
Campulers and eguipmani 34,000.00 34,000.00
Fireamns and Ammunitian 18.008.00 18.000.00
Salely Capilal Improvemen| Fund 0.60 545,100.00 G45,100.00
SEVUER CAPITAL IMPROVEMEMNT FUND £420
Wages for Capitai Projacl Quersioht 12,600.00 0.04 12,500.00
Encumisrances 253,291.72 25328172
Morth end sewer rehab. 181 sludy 625,00a.00 525,000.00
Fair SL Sewer Projec! 1,.100,000.00 3,480.000.00
Loans/t gases 168.306.47 108,306.47
Sewrr Capilal Improvement Fund 12,500.08 4,486G,586.19 4,470,088.149
WATER CARITAL IMPROVEMERNT FUMD #440
Wages for Capllal Projzcl Oveisighl 12,500.00 0.00 12,500.80
Encumbrances 900,700.00 g00,3100.800
lL.agaon cleaning, (ence £7.000.00 51,000.00
Wster planl improvemenis 80,000.00 £0,008.00
Rluzr valve sbruclure lmproveaments &0,000.00 60,000.00
Meler upgrade projecl 1,650,600.00 4,.650,000.00
Loans 500,000.60 500.000.00
12,500.00 3,251,100.00 3,263,600.00

Taolzl Walsr Caplal Improvamanl Fund

Page &6



Citr of Berea 2016
Approprisiien Dats ' Tamporany
For the year ended December 37, 2018 Apprepristion

Parsonal Termporary
Service Qther Appropriation
RECREATHIN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUMND #4250
Encumbrances 178,033.51 4178,033.51
Building improvemenis 231,600.00 231.608.00
Equlpment 152, 500.00 152,500.00
Ouldoor poaf improvements 178.500.80 178,500.00
Lznd Improvemenis 450,000.00 450,000.00
Loansflesses J33,366.48 33.366.4L9
Fpuitllon Improvemenisfurnishings 75.000.00 75.000.00
Tolal Recrestion Capilal Improvernzni Fund 0.00 1,285,200.00 1,2688,000.00
COURT CARPITAL IMPROVEMERMT FUND #4270
Courl Cazpilal Improvemsn! 0.00 1,463,176328 1,482,176.28
MEIGHBCRHODOD IPROVEMEMNT FURD #dE0
Tolal Meighborhood Imarovenent Fund A7,060.00 +7,000.00 134,000,008
VWATER REVENLIE FLIND 3510
Tolal Waler Revenue Fund 315,000.08 390,000.00 7058,000.00
SEWER REVEMLUIE FLING #520
Fatal Sewer Revenue Fund an,000.04 183,600.00 273,600.00
MEDICAL BEREFITS FLUND #1600
Miseellaneous 0.00 B75,000.00 875,000.080
PROPLIABILITY IMSLURAMCE FLIND #5810
Canlracl N.00 1511,000.00 156,008.00
WORHER'S COMPENSATION FURMD #620
0.00 250,000.05 250,000.00

Coriracl

Papa 7



City of Berea
Appropriation Data
For the year ended December 37, 2016

2016
Temporary
Appropriatlan

Personal Temporary
Service Other Appropriatlon
REGIOMAL SEVWER AGENCY FUND #700
Tolal Reglongs) Sewsr Fund 0.00 1,500,000.60 1,600.,000.00
UMCLAIMED MOMES FUMD #7710
Other G.00 0.00 .00
COMTRACT RETAIMER UMD #720
Olher 0.60 15,006.00 15,000.00
GUARANMTEE DEROSIT FLIND #7130
Ciher 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
SCARD QF BUILDIMG SYOS FUNMD #7750
Siate [Ees .08 800.00 800.49
MUN COURT COMM DIST FUND #770
Slale lees .60 §,70C.00 6,700.00
TOTAL FOR ALL FUNDS 3,283 000.60 :5,235,905.57 48,597,905.57

FPage B



